RESOLUTION NO. 2024.158-A

AMENDING THE RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND AWARDING BID FOR THE GREEN ACRES AND URBAN PARKS GRANT PENNSAUKEN POOL COMPLEX PROJECT BID PACKET 2024-06

WHEREAS, this resolution is being amended due to an incorrect bi number and opening date and therefore shall read;

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened for the Pennsauken Pool Complex Improvements, Bid Packet No. 2024-06, on March 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, this project consists of the rehabilitation of deteriorated sports courts, installation of a rail and new parkour park; and

WHEREAS, the Township Consulting Engineer has reviewed the bids submitted and has determined that in accordance with Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq, the contract should be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Think pavers Hardscaping 125 Kings Highway Mt. royal, NJ in the amount of \$597,710.00 Base Bid and \$20,000.00 for Alternate #1 for a total of \$617,710.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden and State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township hereby awards the contract for the Green Acres and Urban Parks Grant Pennsauken Pool Complex Project Improvements in the amount of \$597,710.00 Base Bid and \$20,000.00 for Alternate #1 to Think Pavers Hardscaping.
- 2. The Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the aforementioned purchase, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof;
- 3. The Township Committee hereby authorizes the Township Administrator, Township Clerk, and Purchasing Agent to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this Resolution, subject to review, revision, and approval by the Township Solicitor.

By the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken on this 7 th day of March 2024
remisauken on tills 7 day of March 2024
Demale Coatt Former DMC
Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC

TOWNSHIP CLERK

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted